Floodwood Services and Training Inc

POLICY AND PROCEDURE ON REPORTING AND REVIEW OF MALTREATMENT OF VULNERABLE ADULTS

I. PURPOSE

The purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines for the internal and external reporting and the internal review of maltreatment of vulnerable adults.

II. POLICY

Staff who are mandated reporters must report all of the information they know regarding an incident of known or suspected maltreatment, either internally or externally, in order to meet their reporting requirements under law. All staff of Floodwood Services & Training, Inc. who encounter maltreatment of a vulnerable adult will take immediate action to ensure the safety of the person(s) served. Staff will define maltreatment of vulnerable adults as abuse, neglect, or financial exploitation and will refer to the definitions from Minnesota Statutes, section 626.5572 at the end of this policy. Staff are to conduct themselves in a supportive and respectful manner which does not maltreat Vulnerable Adults.

Staff will refer to the *Policy and Procedure on Reporting and Review of Maltreatment of Minors* regarding suspected or alleged maltreatment of persons 17 years of age or younger.

III. PROCEDURE

- A. Staff of Floodwood Services & Training, Inc. who encounter maltreatment of a vulnerable adult, age 18 or older, will take immediate action to ensure the safety of the person or persons as well as the safekeeping of their funds and property. If a staff knows or suspects that a vulnerable adult is in immediate danger, they will call "911."
- B. If a staff knows or suspects that maltreatment of a vulnerable adult has occurred, they must make a report immediately (within 24 hours) internally to Floodwood Services & Training, Inc. or externally to the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center. Should the staff choose to make a report directly to an external agency, they must make the report by notifying the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center.
- C. To make a report internally to Floodwood Services & Training, Inc., staff must make a verbal report to their supervisor or Executive Director. The Executive Director is the primary individual responsible for receiving internal reports of maltreatment and for forwarding internal reports to the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center. If there are reasons to believe that the Executive Director is involved in the alleged or suspected maltreatment, the Area Program Director is the secondary individual responsible for receiving internal reports of maltreatment and for forwarding internal reports to the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center.
- D. To make a report externally to the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center staff can call **844-880-1574** or report at **mn.gov/dhs/reportadultabuse/**.
- E. When reporting the alleged or suspected maltreatment, either internally or externally, staff will include as much information as known and will cooperate with any subsequent investigation.
- F. For internal reports of suspected or alleged maltreatment, the person who received the report will:
 - 1. Contact the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center if the report is determined to be suspected or alleged maltreatment.
 - 2. Ensure an *Incident and Emergency Report* has been completed.
 - 3. Inform the case manager within 24 hours of reporting maltreatment, unless there is reason to believe that the case manager is involved in the suspected maltreatment. The person who received the report will disclose to the case manager the:
 - a. Nature of the activity or occurrence reported
 - b. The agency that received the report
 - 4. Complete and mail the *Notification to an Internal Reporter* to the home address of the staff who reported the maltreatment within two working days in a manner that protects the reporter's confidentiality. The notification must indicate whether or not Floodwood Services & Training, Inc. reported externally to the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center. The notice must also inform the staff that if Floodwood Services & Training, Inc. did not report externally and they are not satisfied with that decision, they may still make the external report to the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center themselves. It will also

Floodwood Services and Training Inc

inform the staff that they are protected against any retaliation if they decide to make a good faith report to the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center on their own.

- G. When Floodwood Services & Training, Inc. has knowledge that an internal or external report of alleged or suspected maltreatment has been made, an internal review will be completed. The Executive Director is the primary individual responsible for ensuring that internal reviews are completed for reports of maltreatment. If there are reasons to believe that the Executive Director is involved in the alleged or suspected maltreatment, the Area Program Director is the secondary individual responsible for ensuring that internal reviews are completed.
- H. The *Internal Review* will be completed within 30 calendar days. The person completing it will:
 - 1. Ensure an *Incident and Emergency Report* has been completed.
 - 2. Contact the lead investigative agency if additional information has been gathered.
 - 3. Coordinate any investigative efforts with the lead investigative agency by serving as Floodwood Services & Training, Inc. contact, ensuring that staff cooperate, and that all records are available.
 - 4. Complete an *Internal Review* which will include the following evaluations of whether:
 - a. Related policies and procedures were followed
 - b. The policies and procedures were adequate
 - c. There is a need for additional staff training
 - d. The reported event is similar to past events with the vulnerable adults or the services involved
 - e. There is a need for corrective action by the license holder to protect the health and safety of the vulnerable adult(s)
 - 5. Complete the *Alleged Maltreatment Review Checklist* and compile together all documents regarding the report of maltreatment.
- I. Based upon the results of the internal review, Floodwood Services & Training, Inc. will develop, document, and implement a corrective action plan designed to correct current lapses and prevent future lapses in performance by staff or Floodwood Services & Training, Inc., if any.
- J. Internal reviews must be made accessible to the commissioner immediately upon the commissioner's request for internal reviews regarding maltreatment.
- K. Floodwood Services & Training, Inc. will provide an orientation to the internal and external reporting procedures to all persons served and/or legal representatives. This orientation will include the telephone number and website for the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center. This orientation for each new person to be served will occur within 24 hours of admission, or for persons who would benefit more from a later orientation, the orientation may take place within 72 hours.
- L. Staff will receive training on this policy, MN Statutes, section 245A.65 and sections 626.557 and 626.5572 and their responsibilities related to protecting persons served from maltreatment and reporting maltreatment. This training must be provided within 72 hours of first providing direct contact services and annually thereafter.

Approved 6/30/2015 Revised 7/2017